Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-000900

2020-000899

2020-000901

2020-000903

2020-000902

2020-000904

2020-000905

2020-000907

Reported Date

23 March 2020

23 March 2020

23 March 2020

23 March 2020

23 March 2020

23 March 2020

23 March 2020

24 March 2020

Reported Time

12:13:00 AM

12:32:00 AM

10:53:00 AM

12:32:00 PM

1:17:00 PM

2:07:00 PM

6:12:00 PM

4:40:00 AM

Location

THE POND ROAD
& SENTINEL
ROAD

TATHAM HALL
RESIDENCE

WEST OFFICE
BUILDING

360 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
KEELE CAMPUS

WINTERS
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
OFFICES

Category

Assault

Fire Alarm

Harassment

Suspicious
Persons

Mischief,
Under $5000

Missing
Persons

Fire Alarm

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory

With a Weapon

Malicious
Activation

Electronic

Subject not
Identified

University
Property

Community
Member

Cooking Related

Loitering

Period of March 23 - 29, 2020

Incident Summary

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report that a community
member was struck by an object while
walking on The Pond Road near Sentinel
Road. The object is believed to have been
a projectile from a firework or flare that was
discharged from a passing vehicle. EMS
treated the individual on scene for a minor
injury. A description of the vehicle was
obtained.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be the malicious activation
of a pull station.

A community member reported receiving
several harassing telephone calls and
messages from a former community
member.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering in the lobby. The
male was unable to provide identification
and was escorted off campus.

A Security patrol discovered damage to a
wall on the first floor. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

Toronto Police requested assistance in
locating a community member who was
reported missing by a family member. The
Toronto Police investigation is ongoing.
Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be cooking related.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member loitering inside a third
floor office. The individual was identified
and directed to leave the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of March 23 - 29, 2020

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
2020-000906 24 March 2020 4:43:00 AM  LASSONDE Theft, Under  University Complainant reported the theft of a hand
BUILDING $5000 Property sanitizer dispenser from the third floor
elevator lobby. The Work Control Centre
was notified.
2020-000908 24 March 2020 7:19:00 AM  CENTRAL Theft, Under  University Complainant reported the theft of hand
SQUARE $5000 Property sanitizer dispensers from the building. The
Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-000910 24 March 2020 3:36:00 PM  NORMAN Smoking Caution Issued Security responded to a smoking
BETHUNE Complaint complaint. A community member was
RESIDENCE identified and cautioned for smoking inside
their residence room.
2020-000911 24 March 2020 3:42:00 PM YORK LANES Trespass to Non-Community A Security patrol encountered a previously
OFFICES Property Act  Member trespassed non-community member on the
third floor. The individual was identified
and escorted off campus.
2020-000912 24 March 2020 5:34:00 PM ROSS BUILDING - = Suspicious Subject not Security responded to a report of unknown
NORTH TOWER Persons Identified individuals loitering on the seventh floor.
Upon arrival, all appeared to be in order.
2020-000915 24 March 2020 8:55:00 PM 360 ASSINIBOINE = Smoking Subject Not Security responded to a smoking
ROAD Complaint Identified complaint. The source of the smoke was
RESIDENCE not determined.
2020-000917 24 March 2020 10:10:00 PM KEELE CAMPUS Emergency Sudden lliness A community member experiencing flu-like
RESIDENCE Medical symptoms was identified and relocated in
order for Residence Life staff to monitor
their well-being while remaining in self
isolation.
2020-000916 24 March 2020 10:25:00 PM 320 ASSINIBOINE @ Noise Source Located = Security responded to a noise compliant.
ROAD Complaint The source of the noise was determined to
RESIDENCE be a loud gathering inside an apartment.
The leaseholder was identified and
requested to lower the noise level.
2020-000918 24 March 2020 10:47:00 PM ROSS BUILDING - Disturbance, Loitering A Security patrol encountered a known

NORTH TOWER

Causing

non-community member loitering on the
fifth floor. The individual was identified and
directed to leave campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-000919

2020-000920

2020-000923

2020-000924

2020-000926

2020-000925

2020-000927

2020-000929

Reported Date

25 March 2020

25 March 2020

26 March 2020

26 March 2020

26 March 2020

26 March 2020

26 March 2020

27 March 2020

Reported Time

12:11:00 AM

11:45:00 PM

4:29:00 PM

5:26:00 PM

8:20:00 PM

8:43:00 PM

11:44:00 PM

4:59:00 AM

Location

VARI HALL

YORK LANES
OFFICES

TATHAM HALL
RESIDENCE

380 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

OSGOODE HALL

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Fire Alarm

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Trespass to
Property Act

Smoking
Complaint

Noise
Complaint

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

Loitering

Malicious
Activation

Sudden lliness

Sudden lliness

Non-Community
Member

Subject Not
Identified

Source not
Located

Period of March 23 - 29, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered two
previously trespassed non-community
members on the third floor. The
individuals were identified and escorted off
campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of an individual loitering on the
second floor. The individual was identified
and escorted off campus by police.
Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be the
malicious activation of a pull station.

A Security patrol encountered EMS
assessing an unidentified individual
outside the residence who was
experiencing chest pain. No further
information was provided.

A community member experiencing flu-like
symptoms was identified and relocated in
order for Residence Life staff to monitor
their well-being while remaining in self
isolation.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member on the
first floor. The individual was identified and
escorted off campus.

Security responded to a report of a group
of individuals smoking inside a second
floor room. Upon arrival, the individuals
had left the building. Discarded cigarette
and cannabis butts were observed inside
the room. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-000931

2020-000933

2020-000935

2020-000936

2020-000937

2020-000938

2020-000939

2020-000940

2020-000941

Reported Date

27 March 2020

27 March 2020

27 March 2020

27 March 2020

28 March 2020

28 March 2020

28 March 2020

28 March 2020

28 March 2020

Reported Time

12:45:00 PM

7:19:00 PM

8:16:00 PM

10:37:00 PM

1:15:00 AM

3:51:00 AM

10:39:00 AM

7:12:00 PM

10:13:00 PM

Location

PASSY
RESIDENCE

PARKING
GARAGE -
ARBORETUM
LANE (PS2)
GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PROCTOR FIELD
HOUSE

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

LIFE SCIENCES
BUILDING

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
NORMAN
BETHUNE
RESIDENCE
PASSY
RESIDENCE #8

Category

Noise
Complaint

Mischief,
Under $5000

Break &
Enter

Theft, Under
$5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Noise
Complaint

Theft, Under
$5000

Noise
Complaint

Subcategory

Source Located

University

Property

University
Property

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

Loitering
Source not
Located

Private Property

Source Located

Period of March 23 - 29, 2020

Incident Summary

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be emanating from inside an apartment.
The leaseholder was identified and
requested to lower the noise level.

A Security patrol discovered deliberate
damage to a Security vehicle. A suspect
captured on CCTV was identified. Toronto
Police was notified.

Complainant reported an unauthorized
entry and use of the fitness centre by
unknown persons. There was no evidence
of forced entry.

Security responded to a report that two
unknown males were observed removing a
microwave from a basement level hallway.
The individuals were identified as known
non-community members. The property
was recovered and the suspects were
directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member in the
building. The individual was identified and
escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male asleep on the first floor. The male
was directed to leave the building.
Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

Complainant reported the theft of food
items from a common room kitchen.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be emanating from inside an apartment.
The leaseholder was identified and
requested to lower the noise level.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-000942

2020-000943

2020-000944

2020-000945

2020-000946

Reported Date

28 March 2020

29 March 2020

29 March 2020

29 March 2020

29 March 2020

Reported Time

10:34:00 PM

6:19:00 AM

10:13:00 PM

10:24:00 PM

11:51:00 PM

Location

GLENDON

COLLEGE - WOOD

RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS

RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
YORK LANES
RETAIL

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Disorderly
Behaviour

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory

Non-Community

Member

Sudden lliness

Unauthorized
Activities

Loitering

Loitering

Period of March 23 - 29, 2020

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of a known
non-community member occupying a
residence room. The individual was
identified and escorted out of the building.
Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing a
sudden illness. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.

A Security patrol encountered a large
group of individuals playing soccer in the
building. The group was cautioned and
directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male asleep in the lobby. The male was
directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male asleep in the York Lanes mall. The
individual was directed to leave the
building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name Number of Incidents

Assault — With a Weapon
Break and Enter
Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms
Harassment

Mischief, Under $5000
Missing Persons
Noise Complaint
Smoking Complaint
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

TOTAL INCIDENTS

01
01
01
06
04
03
01
02
01
05
03
02
04
05
39

Period of March 23 - 29, 2020
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