Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-000900	23 March 2020	12:13:00 AM	THE POND ROAD & SENTINEL ROAD	Assault	With a Weapon	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report that a community member was struck by an object while walking on The Pond Road near Sentinel Road. The object is believed to have been a projectile from a firework or flare that was discharged from a passing vehicle. EMS treated the individual on scene for a minor injury. A description of the vehicle was obtained.
2020-000899	23 March 2020	12:32:00 AM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Malicious Activation	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the malicious activation of a pull station.
2020-000901	23 March 2020	10:53:00 AM	WEST OFFICE BUILDING	Harassment	Electronic	A community member reported receiving several harassing telephone calls and messages from a former community member.
2020-000903	23 March 2020	12:32:00 PM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering in the lobby. The male was unable to provide identification and was escorted off campus.
2020-000902	23 March 2020	1:17:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered damage to a wall on the first floor. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-000904	23 March 2020	2:07:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Missing Persons	Community Member	Toronto Police requested assistance in locating a community member who was reported missing by a family member. The Toronto Police investigation is ongoing.
2020-000905	23 March 2020	6:12:00 PM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Cooking Related	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be cooking related.
2020-000907	24 March 2020	4:40:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member loitering inside a third floor office. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-000906	24 March 2020	4:43:00 AM	LASSONDE BUILDING	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of a hand sanitizer dispenser from the third floor elevator lobby. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-000908	24 March 2020	7:19:00 AM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of hand sanitizer dispensers from the building. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-000910	24 March 2020	3:36:00 PM	NORMAN BETHUNE RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Caution Issued	Security responded to a smoking complaint. A community member was identified and cautioned for smoking inside their residence room.
2020-000911	24 March 2020	3:42:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member on the third floor. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2020-000912	24 March 2020	5:34:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - NORTH TOWER	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report of unknown individuals loitering on the seventh floor. Upon arrival, all appeared to be in order.
2020-000915	24 March 2020	8:55:00 PM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a smoking complaint. The source of the smoke was not determined.
2020-000917	24 March 2020	10:10:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	A community member experiencing flu-like symptoms was identified and relocated in order for Residence Life staff to monitor their well-being while remaining in self isolation.
2020-000916	24 March 2020	10:25:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise compliant. The source of the noise was determined to be a loud gathering inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and requested to lower the noise level.
2020-000918	24 March 2020	10:47:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - NORTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non-community member loitering on the fifth floor. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-000919	25 March 2020	12:11:00 AM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered two previously trespassed non-community members on the third floor. The individuals were identified and escorted off campus.
2020-000920	25 March 2020	11:45:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of an individual loitering on the second floor. The individual was identified and escorted off campus by police.
2020-000923	26 March 2020	4:29:00 PM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Malicious Activation	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the malicious activation of a pull station.
2020-000924	26 March 2020	5:26:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	A Security patrol encountered EMS assessing an unidentified individual outside the residence who was experiencing chest pain. No further information was provided.
2020-000926	26 March 2020	8:20:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	A community member experiencing flu-like symptoms was identified and relocated in order for Residence Life staff to monitor their well-being while remaining in self isolation.
2020-000925	26 March 2020	8:43:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member on the first floor. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2020-000927	26 March 2020	11:44:00 PM	OSGOODE HALL	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a report of a group of individuals smoking inside a second floor room. Upon arrival, the individuals had left the building. Discarded cigarette and cannabis butts were observed inside the room. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-000929	27 March 2020	4:59:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-000931	27 March 2020	12:45:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and requested to lower the noise level.
2020-000933	27 March 2020	7:19:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - ARBORETUM LANE (PS2)	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered deliberate damage to a Security vehicle. A suspect captured on CCTV was identified. Toronto Police was notified.
2020-000935	27 March 2020	8:16:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PROCTOR FIELD HOUSE	Break & Enter	University Property	Complainant reported an unauthorized entry and use of the fitness centre by unknown persons. There was no evidence of forced entry.
2020-000936	27 March 2020	10:37:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report that two unknown males were observed removing a microwave from a basement level hallway. The individuals were identified as known non-community members. The property was recovered and the suspects were directed to leave campus.
2020-000937	28 March 2020	1:15:00 AM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member in the building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2020-000938	28 March 2020	3:51:00 AM	LIFE SCIENCES BUILDING	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male asleep on the first floor. The male was directed to leave the building.
2020-000939	28 March 2020	10:39:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2020-000940	28 March 2020	7:12:00 PM	NORMAN BETHUNE RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of food items from a common room kitchen.
2020-000941	28 March 2020	10:13:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE #8	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and requested to lower the noise level.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-000942	28 March 2020	10:34:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - WOOD RESIDENCE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of a known non-community member occupying a residence room. The individual was identified and escorted out of the building.
2020-000943	29 March 2020	6:19:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing a sudden illness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2020-000944	29 March 2020	10:13:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol encountered a large group of individuals playing soccer in the building. The group was cautioned and directed to leave campus.
2020-000945	29 March 2020	10:24:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male asleep in the lobby. The male was directed to leave the building.
2020-000946	29 March 2020	11:51:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male asleep in the York Lanes mall. The individual was directed to leave the building.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents		
Assault - With a Weapon	01		
Break and Enter	01		
Disorderly Behaviour	01		
Disturbance, Causing	06		
Emergency Medical	04		
Fire Alarms	03		
Harassment	01		
Mischief, Under \$5000	02		
Missing Persons	01		
Noise Complaint	05		
Smoking Complaint	03		
Suspicious Persons	02		
Theft, Under \$5000	04		
Trespassing	05		
TOTAL INCIDENTS	39		